505719926 10/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5766737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	10/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRYKER CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD	
City:	KALAMAZOO	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15854943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060252.00312	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER S. MCGEE	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander S. McGee/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505719926 REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0743

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Product Development Technologies, LLC (also operating as Product Development Technologies, Inc.), (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), an Illinois limited liability company having an office and place of business at One Corporate Drive, Suite 110, Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047, United States of America, is the owner of the inventions listed below:

Patient Transfer Apparatus With Integrated Tracks

which is set forth in United States Patent Application No. 15/854,943 filed on December 27, 2017, which claims priority to and benefit of Provisional Patent Application No. 62/440,167 filed on December 29, 2016, and WHEREAS Stryker Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo Michigan 49002, United States of America is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, and to said application and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

AND the Assignor hereby grants to the Assignee the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of said invention, said application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore, for Assignee's use and behalf and for the use and behalf of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and

To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this Assignment, we hereby authorize and request the attorney or agent, as designated in any Power of Attorney executed with respect to this invention or any attorney or agent acting in a representative capacity, to insert the filing dates and application numbers of the above identified patent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided.

Page 1 of 2

PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Dated: 10/10/2019 By: Lee Grossman

STRYKER CORPORATION

Dated: 10/11 2018 By: 18 Tito